B35 T 8 Aot 5 FL 0] Tone Changes and Pinyin Spelling
Rules

I. The Pronunciation of Two Third Tones
There are some special rules for pronouncing Chinese words. In our text, /24§ is written as ni
hado but pronounced as ni hao. This is because when two or more 3™ tones come one after another,
the first 3 tone will be pronounced as a 2™ tone. The last 3 tone will always be pronounced as a 3™
tone. For example:

ni hao (pronounced as ni hao)

yé hén hao (pronounced as yé hén hao)

Il. The Pronunciation of — and “K

>

The tones of “—” and “R” change according to the tone of the syllable that follows. The character
— is pronounced in the fourth tone (yi) when followed by 1%, 2" and 3™ tones, and the second tone

(yi) when followed by a 4™ tone. For example:

y1 tian (pronounced as yi tian)
y1 nian (pronounced as yi nian)
y1 dian (pronounced as yi dian)
y1 bian (pronounced as yi bian)

Similarly, when “ is followed by 1%, 2™ and 3™ tones, it is pronounced in the fourth tone (bu).
When it is followed by a 4™ tone, it is pronounced in the second tone (bi). In the pronunciation
exercises, we show tone changes for the purpose of teaching correct pronunciation. Elsewhere, we

write pinyin words with their base tones.
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lll. Pinyin Spelling Rules: How to Group Pinyin Syllables into Words

In this book, some pinyin words like “Ding” contain one syllable, while other pinyin words
like “Laoshi” contain two or more syllables. The Basic Rules for Hanyu Pinyin Orthography
(X 3BPE-E E35] 3% L AP ) 1) published by the Chinese government specifies 36 rules
regarding the standards in pinyin spelling. In general, when a Chinese word (73] ) that represents an
independent meaning contains more than one character, this word should be transliterated as one
multi-syllable word in pinyin. For example, the word '%L’ # , meaning “student,” should be written in
pinyin as xuésheng, instead of xué shéng. In the pinyin system, proper nouns are capitalized, and

the first letter of the first word in a sentence should be capitalized.

! << E]? i;};f—ﬁa" JF 18] 0k }g 4K%JL D]!] >> (Basic Rules for Hanyu Pinyin Orthography), published and adopted by the Bureau of

National Standardization of the People’s Republic of China, 1996. See http://www.pinyin.info/ for more information.



X F g E X o )R A2k G Strokes, Stroke Order, and
Radicals

I. The Basic Strokes of a Character

s — 12N (4 9 o 1L\

Examples:
kR F A XK KR B T 2 RO K
Il. Stroke Order?

The strokes of Chinese characters must be written in a certain order. Here are the basic rules for

writing characters in the correct order.

Rule Example
Left before right A

Top before bottom =

Top to down N
Horizontal stroke before intersecting vertical stroke +
Left-slanted stroke before right-slanted stroke NN

? For an animated illustration of the stroke orders in Chinese, please go to the following web link: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Stroke_order#Basic_rules_of_stroke_order. If you would like to see the stroke orders of each character that you are learning, here’s a

fantastic website: http://online.eon.com.hk/.
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Rule Example
Left vertical stroke (usually) before top horizontal stroke 194
Horizontal "support stroke" last i
Center stroke before wings 7}<
Left-falling stroke before right-falling stroke C

(Diagonal right-to-left before left-to-right)

Outside before inside

iy

Bottom enclosing strokes last

Bz

Minor strokes (often) last &‘

lll. The 214 Chinese Radicals*

Radical Radical Variants  Simplified Chinese English Name Stroke

Number Radical Name Count

1 — yi one 1

2 ] gun line 1

3 N zhu dot 1

4 ) A\ (Fa), pié slash 1
\(vi)

5 7. L (yin), yi second 1
—

*This list of radicals is based on the following sources: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of Kangxi_radicals#1_stroke, http://www.
yellowbridge.com/chinese/radicals.php.



P15 . PR ( 4K 5k ) Dialogues and Texts in Traditional

Characters

Unit 1.2, Dialogue 1
(1t is the first day of school. Maria Rossini goes to her Chinese class.)

TR BRI KA T L, R R
WHRAE: A R R BRI
TR RIF! R AT £,

m AT KGR G,

Unit 1.2, Dialogue 2

(The class is over.)

Tj/égﬂai ﬁ'/auo
HEME: B

Unit 1.3, Dialogue 1
(Maria greets Tom.)

BT AR I B, G
. AR, . AR R AR EBARY
}’%/‘fg'}%&: '?y(. "'}J) ;I;}é%éé o
Unit 1.3, Dialogue 2
(Tom introduces David to Maria. David is an international student who comes from France.)
W (ToMaria) %, 5B 4R, R 2K "B & £ KM, 14
ST A PE 69 F A (ToDavid) iE 2 2% 49 A A 3HEAE,
HEIE. AR A, KA
XA AR, BREAE!
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Unit 1.4, Dialogue 1

(Maria meets Kelly at a lunch table. Kelly is an international student who comes from the U. S.)

BHEAE, RIAF) R BEAE, R LR L5
2UE.: 47 &R ™ FUE, 4R M ATEa,
BT R RAE A L5

IUER: R, REAEE RN R R AR £ LY
BRI K RAE L LiE,

Unit 1.4, Dialogue 2

(The people in Maria’s class are introducing themselves.)

B AR Ko BEE, B BRBHR., RE AL
g, & FH EE
/‘%'ﬁﬂ:: k%‘z %! &&iiy DL] /‘%'ﬁﬁo ﬁ%@{iféib}@?o
XK. Rw RIEEAK, RE ™MEE L, &R RAE &£ FH.
& AL FH EE

Unit 1.5, Dialogue 1

(Maria and Tom exchange their contact information.)

HBAE. KRR EZE A Z. 6351-1238, 1R K o EE A
2 %07

T R R T PR L. 3789-6551,

HEAE, R0 ETFEME R

7‘%'/&5?: «%@ é{l fag; tom@hotmail.com.

B AE:

Unit 1.5, Dialogue 2

(Tom meets Kelly in the school’s cafeteria.)

wm¥E. F M, IR A B Y

B R E, & A INE,

e R HRAL

R, AMAE, AR A KA H?

mE AR M A R A, R G,

PR AR ZE, AR s KA 69 T A 250
T JmiE, 1312-254-3366,



This list contains vocabulary found in each lesson’s New Words and

sections. Words from Exte are shown in color because they are supplementary

and not required for students to memorize. For proper nouns, see the Proper Nouns Index.

Simplified Traditional Pinyin English
A
vfeT a a mood particle 4.5
e ai hey 1.3
B
re, ba a modal particle 2.2
N\ ba eight 1.6
1st
e ba a measure word for a handful 4.3
N baba dad, father 2.1
g (@) bai(se) white (color) 4.3
3L ban class (a group of students 1.3
meeting regularly in a
course)
* ban half 3.2
7]%';},? banggqiu baseball 3.6
IR bao newspaper 5.5
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Simplified

X
;L’.
yN
'%1

e Volume 1

Traditional

108 - 8

7N
%

BE I

bénzi
bisai

bi

bic
bidoyan
bing
bingdu
bu
buhaoyist

bu keqi

cai
canguan
canjia

canting

cha
cha
chang

changchang

English

a measure word for cups and
glasses

cup

north, northern part

a measure word for books,
notebooks

notebook

(sports) match, competition

pen

perform, performance
frozen, ice

virus

no, not

feel ill at ease, feel indebted
don’t be polite, you are

welcome

only
visit (a place)
attend, participate

restaurant, cafeteria

fork
lack, short of
long

often

Lesson

6.5

4.5
6.1
4.2

4.2
5.2
4.2

5.6
53
5.6
1.4
6.1
1.5

5.1
6.3
3.6
6.2

4.5
3.2
6.1
4.4



This list contains proper nouns from each lesson's New Words and Extend Your Knowledge

sections.

Simplified

I\ 5o

Fl w3

AA
N

392

Traditional

Aobaikeé

Badi

Béijing

Chao Rén

Chéngqing

Dawei

Dai’an

English

Buddy

Beijing
_ola
pa Jol

7Za L

Superman

Chongging

David

Diane

Lesson

2.4

2.2

3.3
6.1

1.3
1.5



Simplified

TH
R

kiE

TN

J M

o) k4
HFEA

>
B

M

3

XK
INVN

Traditional
Ding
Ding Ming
ﬁ}ﬂ Dongféng
3
4x =5/
.
/ gu
= Fayu
1 éil
Gélin
}% I Guangzhéu
Hali Bote
FEA Hanguérén
EAEE Hanbdowang
EeE Hanyii
Hangzhou
Hudangpl

15 K Jiémi

PROPER NOUNS INDEX 393

English

a Chinese surname
a person’s name
East Wind (name of a

bookstore)

French (language)

Green

Guangzhou

Harry Potter

Koi

Korean

Burger King

Chinese (language)
Hangzhou (a city near
Shanghai)

a district in Shanghai

Jimmy

Lesson

1.2
2.6
6.4

3.4

1.4

6.1

6.6

2.5

54

1.4

1.4

2.4

2.1



A

Address (how to tell)

Address siblings (in Chinese)

Addressing someone in Chinese (how to)
Adverbial of place

Adverbial of time

Age (how to ask)

Age (how to tell)

Appointments (making appointments in

Chinese)

v, (questions with)
re, (modal particle)

C

7 (only)

Chinese characters (a brief introduction)
Chinese characters (radicals)

Chinese characters (structure)

Chinese language (an introduction)
Chinese names

Color words

Counting (in Chinese)

Country, nationality and language

24
2.1
1.2
2.1
3.1
2.2
2.2
3.3

4.1
4.3

5.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.4
1.4
4.1
2.2
2.5

D

3T ¥, 15 44+ - - (call someone)
Dates (how to say)

&4 (Attributive + 4 + noun)

] (possessive particle)

-+« 4] BsF 4% (time clause with when)
# (all)

Y (use of)

% 7~ 72 (different meanings of)

% / 1J + verbal phrase (more or less)

Duplication of a verb

E

)L (suffix)
— and j# (two)

G
25+ 37 W1, 7£ (call someone)

¥ (more)

Grouping pinyin syllables into words

H

i~ and Eﬂ'_ (also, in addition)
if ;% (in alternative questions)
4% vl (in tag questions)

7= (and)

6.5
3.1
52
1.5
54
2.1
6.5
4.2
53
3.1

1.4
2.1

6.5
6.3
1.2

4.5
4.1
3.1
2.1
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Insert English words in Chinese speech 1.5
(how to)

Interjections (in spoken Chinese) 3.2

Introductions (sentences used in) 1.3

Interrogative pronouns (questions 1.4,2.3
with)

Invitations (giving, accepting, declining) 3.5

J

JU (how many) 2.1,4.2
5 (V1 7 3k V2, as soon as) 5.3
K

e < (use of) 3.5
L

s (particle) 2.2
Y (completion aspect particle) 6.2
% (distance in time/place) 6.2
7 and — (two) 2.1
Location/position (sentence structures 6.1

for)

Location words 6.3,6.4
M

vl (yes/no question) 1.3
Measure word 2.1,2.3,3.4,4.3,6.3
N

9‘3]’5 ... (in that case) 3.1
ﬁ]% 2. (so/such ...) 4.2
AR X /3K A (so, such) 4.4

V}J]K (interrogative pronoun) 5.5
AR JL and {4 A H, 75 (where) 2.4
v, (in tag questions) 1.2
Negation (of a present tense statement) 1.4
A 45 (use of) 1.3
Noun modifier (use a noun to modify 23
a noun)
Noun modifier (use an adjective to 23
modify a noun)
(0
Optative Verbs 5.1,5.2,5.3
P
Personal pronouns and possessive 1.3
pronouns
Politeness (to express) 6.1
Position of adverbials of time and place 3.3
Position words 6.1
R
Radicals of Chinese characters 2.1
1L (allow/let) 4.1
S
_k (location word) 4.1
9‘ / z + verbal phrase (less or more) 5.3
H 4 3,75 and W )L (where) 24
4 Z 44 (and so on, and so forth, etc.) 6.2
& -89 (Itis for...) 4.4
& I~ 72 to form a question 4.3
Special tone rules (two 3™ tones) 1.2
Special tone rule for J< 1.4
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T — (verb — verb) 5.4
Telephone numbers in Chinese 1.5 — i1 -+ — 3/ -+ (simultaneously) 5.2
Time (how to tell) 32— & (alittle, some) 5.1
Time (order) 33 — 3£, -+ (as soon as) 5.5
Time spent 5.3 VA J5 (after) 3.3
K -+ 7 (too,very) 4.1 A ﬁfj and )} )5 (time phrase/clause) 4.5, 6.4
T35, (it is said, T heard [from 44 Yes/no questions (summary of) 6.5
somewhere]...) i}‘ (have, is, there are) 2.1
}ﬁ‘ # (some) 5.2
\'} 7%1‘ AH % }ﬁ]‘ 4% (sometimes) 6.2
Verb (one after another) 3.1 Ay A AT (there are A, B, 44
Verb+ R /7% +verb in yes/no questions 3.1 and C)
W
Word order in Chinese 1.2,1.3 z
Writing a letter (in Chinese) 3.3 /ﬁ‘ (an action in progress) >2
,ﬁ_ as a verb 2.5
X - (use of) 6.1
5’@‘ <o o+ (first...then...) 51 7 and £ (also, in addition) 4.5
3 (an indefinite plural number of things) 5.6 75‘ (accompanied action) 3.2
3655F (use of) 13 Xk A& (thisis precisely...) 6.4
X A /AR (so, such) 4.4
Y EX jf%’ (in tag questions) 4.5
2 (use of) 35 gz (most) 4.4

— (pronunciation of yi or yao) 1.5 ﬂ%ﬁ .« (it is ideal... it’s best that ...) 5.5
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